10

11

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

235

26

27

28

Resolution No. 16-343

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE

COUNTY OF FRESNO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF INCREASING THE FY 2016-17 )
APPROPRIATIONS AND ESTIMATED REVENUES IN )
THE LIBRARY GRANTS ORGANIZATION 7517 IN )
THE AMOUNT OF $89,386 )

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Fresno County Public Library will receive a grant in the amount of
$89,386 from the California State Library for the “Digibus Mobile Classroom” project;
and

WHEREAS, said monies are not included in the FY 2016-17 appropriations and
estimated revenues of the Library Grants Organization 7517; and

WHEREAS, Section 29130 of the Government Code provides for the appropriation
of these funds by a four-fifths vote of the Board of Supervisors;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer-Tax
Collector is authorized to increase the appropriations in the FY 2016-17 Library Grants
Organization 7517 as follows:

FUND NO. 0107 Fresno County Library - Measure B

SUBCLASS 10000
ORGANIZATION 75170302  Digibus Mobile Classroom

7000 - SERVICES AND SUPPLIES

ACCOUNT 7295 Professional & Specialized Ser $ 42,357
ACCOUNT 7385 Small Tools & Instruments $ 47,029
TOTAL SERVICES AND SUPPLIES $ 89,386

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $ 89,386



lcraft
Typewritten Text
Resolution No. 16-343


11

12

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED that the estimated revenues for the FY 2016-17
Library Grants Organization 7517 be increased as follows:

FUND NO. 0107 Fresno County Library - Measure B
SUBCLASS 10000
ORGANIZATION 75170302  Digibus Mobile Classroom

ACCOUNT 4380 Federal Other $ 89,386
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES $ 89386

Approved as to Accounting Form;
Vicki Crow, C.P.A,
Auditor-Controller/Treasurer-Tax Collector

By (/! Con £ LA jS




© O 00 ~N O o A W DN -

N N N NN N N N N N a a a a a

THE FOREGOING was passed and adopted by the following vote of the
Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno this 23 day of August, 2016, to-

wit:
AYES: Supervisors Borgeas, Mendes, Pacheco, Perea, Poochigian
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
E\,_‘/r‘ ot T
Ernest Buddy Menées
CHAIRMAN, Board of Supervisors
ATTEST:

BERNICE E. SEIDEL
Clerk, Board of Supervisors

By
Deputy
Agenda No. 39

Resolution No. 16-343






