				Resolution No. 16-343				
1	BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS							
2	OF THE							
3	COUNTY OF FRESNO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA							
4								
5 6 7 8	IN THE MATTER OF INCREASING THE FY 2016-17 ) APPROPRIATIONS AND ESTIMATED REVENUES IN ) THE LIBRARY GRANTS ORGANIZATION 7517 IN ) THE AMOUNT OF \$89,386 )							
9	WHEREAS, the Fresno County Public Library will receive a grant in the amount of							
10	\$89,386 from the California State Library for the "Digibus Mobile Classroom" project;							
11	and							
12	WHEREAS, said monies are not included in the FY 2016-17 appropriations and							
13	estimated revenues of the Library Grants Organization 7517; and							
14	WHEREAS, Section 29130 of the Government Code provides for the appropriation							
15 16	of these funds by a four-fifths vote of the Board of Supervisors;							
17	NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer-Tax							
18	Collector is authorized to increase the appropriations in the FY 2016-17 Library Grants							
19	Organization 7517 as follows:							
20	FUND NO.	0107	Fresno County Library - Measur	e B				
21	SUBCLASS	10000						
22	ORGANIZATION	75170302	Digibus Mobile Classroom					
23	7000 - SERVICES AND SUPPLIES							
24	ACCOUNT	7295	Professional & Specialized Se	r \$42,357				
25	ACCOUNT	7385	Small Tools & Instruments	\$ 47,029				
26								
27		<u>\$ 89,386</u>						
28	TOTAL APPROPR	IATIONS		<u>\$ 89,386</u>				

1						
2	BE IT FURTHE	R RESOLVE	D that the estimated revenues for the FX	( 2016-17		
3	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the estimated revenues for the FY 2016-17					
4	Library Grants Organization 7517 be increased as follows:					
5	FUND NO. SUBCLASS	0107 10000	Fresno County Library - Measure B			
6	ORGANIZATION	75170302	Digibus Mobile Classroom			
7	ACCOUNT	4380	Federal Other	<u>\$ 89,386</u>		
8	TOTAL ESTIMAT	ED REVENU	IES	<u>\$ 89,386</u>		
9						
10						
11						
12						
13						
14 15						
16	Approved as to Accounting Form: Vicki Crow, C.P.A. Auditor-Controller/Treasurer-Tax Collector					
17						
18						
19	By aller Elder II					
20		the star				
21						
22						
23						
24						
25						
26 27						
27						
	1					

THE FOREGOING was passed and adopted by the following vote of the 1 Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno this 23rd day of August, 2016, to-2 wit: 3 Supervisors Borgeas, Mendes, Pacheco, Perea, Poochigian AYES: 4 NOES: None 5 ABSENT: None 6 7 - + But 8 Ernest Buddy Mendes CHAIRMAN, Board of Supervisors 9 ATTEST: BERNICE E. SEIDEL 10 Clerk, Board of Supervisors 11 12 By 13 Deputy 14 Agenda No. 39 15 Resolution No. 16-343 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28